
Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

RETURN BIDS TO: 

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

See Section 1.  

Voir Section 1. 

STANDARD REQUEST FOR BID  

INVITATION À SOUMISSIONNER - STANDARD 

The Bidder offers to provide to Canada the goods, services or 

both listed in the bid solicitation in accordance with the 

conditions set out in the bid solicitation and the prices set out in 

the bid. 

This bid solicitation is issued in accordance with the conditions of 

the Supply Arrangement E60PQ-140003/PQ.   

Le soumissionnaire offre de fournir au Canada les biens, services 

ou les deux énumérés dans la demande de soumissions aux 

conditions prévues dans la demande de soumissions et aux prix 

indiqués dans la soumission. 

Cette demande de soumissions est émise conformément aux 

conditions de l’arrangement en matière d’approvisionnement 

E60PQ-140003/PQ. 

Solicitation No. - N° de la 

demande 10074650

Supplier SA No. - N° de l’AMA de 

fournisseur : 

E60PQ-140003/___ 

Amendment No.  - N° de 
modification 

Solicitation closes – La demande 
prend fin :

at – à    See Section 1 

              Voir Section 1 

on – le  See Section 1 

              Voir Section 1

File No. - N° de dossier

No of Page/

N° de page ___________ 

Date of Solicitation – Date de la demande

2022-06-07 

Address inquiries to – Adresser toute demande de renseignement à :

See  Section 2, Article 4.1. 

Voir Section 2, Article 4.1 

Destination

See Section 2, Annex A. 

Voir Section 2, Annexe A. 

Instructions: 

Municipal taxes are not applicable. 

Unless otherwise specified in the bid solicitation, all prices quoted 
must be net prices in Canadians funds including Canadian customs 
duties, excise taxes, must be FOB, including all delivery charges to 
destination(s) as indicated.  The amount for Applicable Taxes is to be 
shown as a separate item. 

Instructions: 

Les taxes municipales ne s’appliquent pas. 

Sauf indication contraire dans la demande de soumissions, tous les 
prix indiqués doivent être des prix nets, en dollars canadiens, 
comprenant les droits de douane canadiens, la taxe d’accise et 
doivent être FAB, y compris tous frais de livraison à la (aux) 
destination(s) indiqué(s). Le montant des taxes applicables doit 
apparaître séparément.

Supplier Name and Address – Nom et adresse du fournisseur

Telephone No. - N° de téléphone 

Facsimile No. - N° de   télécopieur 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of supplier 
(type or print) 

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur 
(caractère d’impression) 

Signature : ___________________   Date :____________ 



Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

This amendment # 002 is raised to modify solicitation # 10074650 /B as follows: 

REVISED CLOSING DATE OF:
02:00 PM CDT on 2022-06-13

1. Replace all corresponding sections with the following: 
_________________________ 

ANNEX A 
REQUIREMENT and BASIS OF PAYMENT 

1. IU to complete an Annex A for each category with the exception of the rules specified herein.                      
2. For Tier 2 and 3 competitive requirements, Conforming Suppliers must acquire the bid solicitation document from GETS and 
IUs are not to identify the Conforming Suppliers in the solicitation or NPP. 

1.  Category Selection 

Combined Categories Rule:

For reasons of compatibility, the following categories will be combined for evaluation and contract award purposes: 

The rule only applies to the categories below that are checked. The unchecked categories will be evaluated separately and 
may be awarded to multiple suppliers; 

(IU must identify which of the following categories will be combined for reasons of compatibility)

 Category 1 

 Category 2 

 Category 5  

* Exception: when using the Cat 1, 2, 5 combined categories rule, IU’s may calculate the percentage of 
NSA product allowed (as defined in their solicitation document) against the total quantity of the combined 
categories.

Design Upgrade Rule: 

The IU may exercise an option to upgrade products up to 20% of each Category product total before Applicable Taxes after 
contract award. 

The Design Upgrade amount is used at the discretion of the Project Authority (PA) prior to the manufacturing/ordering of 
the products, the PA will provide the Contractor with a written notice of Canada’s Design Upgrade choices for each of the 
product(s) to be upgraded. The Contractor will provide the pricing of the upgraded product(s) to a maximum of 20% of each 
Category Contract Price of Table 8. The Contracting Authority will issue an amendment to the contract with the Design 
Upgrades and pricing. 

The Supplier certifies that all the Design Upgraded products offered will conform to all specifications and meet the testing 
requirements detailed in the Specifications of the Supply Arrangement. 



Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

Design Upgrade: is the process of replacing a product with a more innovative or enhanced version of the same product. 

NSA: 

NSA products can be incorporated in the RFB and must not exceed 30% of the firm quantity by category. NSA items must be 
added to the category that is most closely related and must be generic.   

The requirement includes the following category (ies) of work (check applicable box (es)):

a. Category 1 – Interconnecting Panels and Freestanding Systems 

 Category 1a – Interconnecting Panels (Refer to Annex C) 

 Category 1b – Supporting components and freestanding furniture  

RULE: Metal Storage 

Identified Users may procure metal storage products forming part of Category 1 when the metal storage 
products will be part of a requirement for a workstation(s)/work point(s). If this rule does not apply, Category 
3 must be used for the metal storage products forming part of this category. 

b.  Category 2 – Freestanding Height Adjustable Desk / Table Products  

c.  Category 3 – Metal Filing and Storage Cabinets  

Identifying the maximum height of the Personal Storage Towers, Wardrobes and Storage Cabinets is 
acceptable as per 6B. 4.1 of the SA (table 1 Additional product details) 

d.  Category 4 – Wood Veneer – Freestanding Products  

e.  Category 5 – Ancillary and Lighting Products  

f.  Category 6 - Support Space – Collaborative Furniture  

RULE: Category 6 can be further subdivided by space or like product in order to increase or allow 
competition. Space is defined as a location available for a particular purpose such as a meeting room space or 
a collaborative space. Like products are defined as products with similar design and construction. If NSA 
products form part of the requirement, the IU must validate the 30% NSA prior to subdividing the category. 
NSA products can be added to any subdivide or in its own subdivide.  

The IU must identify how Category 6 will be subdivided in the Product Table for Category 6. 

g.  NSA Product(s) – Category(ies): _____________________  



Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

 Product Category(ies): 1-2-5

Table 1 – Product Table  

Section A - IU REQUIREMENT Section B – SUPPLIER’S BID 

# GoCUID   Description of Product  

(Additional mandatory 
product details inserted, 
as per 6B. 4.1 of the SA 
at Appendix A below)

QT
Y 

**
Provide 

additional 
Information 

Yes/No

Supplier Part 
Number 

Firm Unit 
Price 

$ 

Extended Total 
[Qty x Price] 

$ 

Category 1B

1 1bCHHLX20L60XOSOSSX Credenza 
Partial Height 
Laminate  
Open Shelf 
20x60 line item 578 (ws2) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A.

10 Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings

$ $ 

Category 2

2 

2WSSREXXL30L48BELXX 

Individual Height Adjustable 
Work Surfaces 
Electric, Line item 36 (ws1) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A. 5

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings

$ $ 

3 

2WSSREXXL30L60BELXX 

Individual Height Adjustable 
Work Surfaces 
Electric, line item 42 (ws2) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A. 10

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings 

$ $ 

4 

2WSSDEXXL24L48BELXX 

Individual Height Adjustable 
120 degree Work Surfaces 
Electric Line item 153 (ws3) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A. 12

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings 

$ $ 

5 

2B2LREXXL24L72BELCL 

Modular Height Adjustable 
Benching 
2 Work Surface Long 
Electric 
MUST BE Glass, Clear 
Line item 185 (ws1) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A. 1

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings 

$ $ 



Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

6 

2B3LREXXL24L72BELCL 

Modular Height Adjustable 
Benching 
3 Work Surface Long 
Electric 
MUST BE Glass, Clear 
Line item 209 (ws1) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A. 1

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings 

$ $ 

7

2B4LREXXL30L60BELCL 

Modular Height Adjustable 
Benching 
4 Work Surface Long 
Electric 
MUST BE Glass, Clear U-
SHAPE 
Line item 242 (ws4) 
Must meet additional 
requirements at Appendix 
A. 4

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings 

$ $ 

Category 5

5PMOWKSMTACUSBXXX
XX 

Power Module Work Surface 
Mounted AC and USB Power 45

Yes cut 
sheets/line 
drawings

**Provide additional information:

Canada is requesting bidders: to provide drawings and/or pictures including descriptive literature for these products with your bid submission.

Product Total $ 



Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

Table 2 - Delivery 
Section A - IU REQUIREMENT Section B – SUPPLIER’S BID 

Product 
Item # 
from  
Table 1 

Location Desired Date** 
(Y/M/D) 

Desired Time: 
Normal Business 
Hours  Or  
Outside Normal 
Business Hours * 

Supplier will supply 
and deliver as per 
below** 

Firm Lot Price 
$ 

all ISC – Canada Place
6th Floor, JASPER AVE NW 
EDMONTON-AB T5J 4C3 

asap [Outside Normal] _____ : weeks  

Standard Lead time is 
between 6-10 weeks 
for furniture delivery 
and installation.

$ 

*Normal Business Hours 8:00 – 17:00, as per SA, Annex A, article 5 

**The Project Authority (PA) will provide the supplier the authority to proceed prior to 
the finalized delivery date taking into consideration the delivery time provided by the 
supplier. Canada will not be responsible if the supplier chooses to proceed without the PA 
authorization.  

Delivery Total: $ 

Table 3 – Installation 
Section A - IU REQUIREMENT Section B – SUPPLIER’S BID 

Product 
Item # 
from  
Table 1 

Location Desired Date** 
(Y/M/D) 

Desired Time: 
Normal Business 
Hours   
Or  
Outside Normal 
Business Hours * 

Supplier will install as 
per below** 

Firm Lot Price 
$ 

all ISC – Canada Place
6th Floor, JASPER AVE NW 
EDMONTON-AB T5J 4C3 

asap [Normal] ______ : weeks from 
date of supply and 
delivery 

Standard Lead time is 
between 6-10 weeks 
for furniture delivery 
and installation.  

$ 

*Normal Business Hours 8:00 – 17:00, as per SA, Annex A, article 5

**The Project Authority (PA) will provide the supplier the authority to proceed prior to 
the finalized installation date taking into consideration the installation time provided by 
the supplier. Canada will not be responsible if the supplier chooses to proceed without 
the PA authorization.  

Installation Total: $ 



Standard RFB

V.C5 November 2021 

Table 8 - Bid Evaluation and Contract Total (Canada may complete if not completed by the Bidder) 
1 Firm Product Total (Table 1) $ 

2 Firm Delivery Total (Table 2)  $ 

3 Firm Installation Total (Table 3) $ 

4 Hardware Total as per article 1.5 of Annex A-1 of SA (if Applicable) $ 

Total Evaluated (Bid) Price* (1 + 2 + 3 + 4)  [to be removed at contract award] $ 

Contract Price(1+2+3+4): [applicable at contract award only] $ 

Applicable Tax(es): [applicable at contract award only] $ 

Total Estimated Cost (9+10): [applicable at contract award only] $ 

* Applicable taxes extra. 

Table 9 – Bidder’s Authorized Representative 

1. Bidder’s Authorized Representative for the Bid and the Contract 

Name: Telephone: 

E-Mail: 

PBN: 

Ariba #: 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME 


